

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 270 OF 2010

HOCKEY INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12717 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP, prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 25/08/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashok H. Desai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Subramanian, SG
Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

For R-2 Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Liz Mathew, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Narula, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)CC NO.12717/2010

Permission to file SLP is granted. Issue notice.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, learned counsel accepts notice for respondent No.1, Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, learned counsel accepts notice for respondent No.2 and Ms. Liz Mathew, learned counsel accepts notice for respondent No.3. Hence, further notice is dispensed with.

.....2.

- 2 -

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.3

DATED 25.8.2010

....contd.

W.P.(C) No.270/2010

Mr. Rajshekhar Rao has already accepted notice on behalf of respondent No.1. and Ms. Liz Mathew learned counsel has accepted notice on behalf of respondent No.2. Issue notice to the third respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that, in pursuance of the interim order dated 17.8.2010, the

Indian Women Hockey Team has already left for Argentina.
He also submitted that there is great urgency for
selection of the Men's and Women's Hockey Teams for
participation in the Commonwealth Games to be held at
Delhi in October 2010. It is stated that the deadline
for entry of Men's and Women's Hockey Teams in the
Commonwealth Games is 3.9.2010 and, therefore, there is
need to make selection at least by 28.8.2010. He
submitted that if the entries are not made by 3.9.2010,
India will lose the chance to participate in the Hockey
event of Commonwealth Games.

Learned Solicitor General submitted that he would
like to take instructions in the matter.

Having regard to the urgency expressed, we adjourn
the matter to 27.8.2010.

(Ravi P. Verma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master